
University of Nebraska at Omaha University of Nebraska at Omaha 

DigitalCommons@UNO DigitalCommons@UNO 

Services Reports Office of Research and Creative Activity (ORCA) 

1-1-2011 

Services Report FY 2011 Services Report FY 2011 

UNO Office of Research and Creative Activity 
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports 

 Part of the Higher Education Commons, and the Higher Education Administration Commons 

Please take our feedback survey at: https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/

SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Office of Research and Creative Activity, UNO, "Services Report FY 2011" (2011). Services Reports. 14. 
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports/14 

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by 
the Office of Research and Creative Activity (ORCA) at 
DigitalCommons@UNO. It has been accepted for 
inclusion in Services Reports by an authorized 
administrator of DigitalCommons@UNO. For more 
information, please contact 
unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu. 

http://www.unomaha.edu/
http://www.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orca
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F14&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F14&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/791?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F14&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports/14?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F14&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu
http://library.unomaha.edu/
http://library.unomaha.edu/


Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 
 

2011 
Services Report 

 



 
 
 

Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 

SSSERVICESERVICESERVICES   RRREPORTEPORTEPORT   
FY 2011FY 2011FY 2011   

The Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 
► Serves as a focal point through which external support for research,  
 scholarship, public service, and creative activities are institutionally  
 promoted, reviewed, and approved. 
► Provides support and training for UNO faculty, staff and students pursuing 

external funding. 
► Accomplishes effective management for research administration. 
 
SPR Services 

► Assists faculty and staff in identifying potential funding opportunities. 
► Offers technical assistance and training in proposal preparation. 
► Facilitates collaboration with external partners. 
► Reviews proposals to ensure compliance with sponsor and university. 
► Prepares and submits complete proposals to sponsors. 
► Negotiates contracts and awards on behalf of the University. 
► Provides administrative support for the University Committee on  
     Research and Creative Activity (UCRCA). 

University of Nebraska at Omaha 
Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 

6001 Dodge Street, EAB 203 
Omaha, Nebraska 68182-0210 

Phone:  (402) 554-2286 
FAX:  (402) 554-3698 

E-mail: unosponpro@unomaha.edu 
Web Site: http://www.unomaha.edu/spr 



$9.09

$13.90

$15.83

$16.86
$16.96

$8.00

$10.00

$12.00

$14.00

$16.00

$18.00

80

100

120

140

160

180

nt
 o
f A

w
ar
ds
 (i
n 
M
ill
io
ns
)

m
be

r 
of
 A
w
ar
ds

University of Nebraska at Omaha
Awards FY 2007‐2011

Number of  External 
Awards

Dollar Amount of 
External Awards

133 146 149 166 152
$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

0

20

40

60

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011

D
ol
la
r A

m
ou

n

N
um



$59.37 $65.35

$120.71

$71.85

$60.00

$80.00

$100.00

$120.00

$140.00

150

200

250

300

f S
ub

m
is
si
on

s 
(in

 M
ill
io
ns
)

r 
of
 S
ub

m
is
si
on

s

University of Nebraska at Omaha 
Submissions FY 2007‐2011

Number of External 
Submissions

Dollar Amount of External 
Submissions

235 254 277 277 259

$33.89

$

$0.00

$20.00

$40.00

0

50

100

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011

D
ol
la
r A

m
ou

nt
 o
f

N
um

be



  

$0.00

$1,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

ASA AS CBA CCFAM CPACS ED ISP IST Other*

Awards by College/Unit
FY 2009‐2011

FY 2009

FY 2010

FY 2011

 

 Academic and Student Affairs (ASA), College of Arts and Sciences (AS), College of Business 
Administration (CBA), College of Communication, Fine Arts and Media (CCFAM), College of 
Public Affairs and Community Service (CPACS), College of Education (ED), International 
Studies and Programs (ISP), and College of Information Science and Technology (IST). 
 
 
*Other includes: Athletics, Business and Finance, and the Peter Kiewit Institute. 
 
Charts do not include gifts, bequests, or student financial aid. 
 
Source of data: SPR Grants Management Database, August 2011. SPR will provide specific college 
or unit data upon request.  



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

 Academic and Student Affairs 
 HS Adler Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $2,700.00 
 PACH Clancy Other Federal US Dept of Education $323,294.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service Foundation Peter Kiewit Foundation $719,323.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service State ServeNebraska $1,000.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service Other Youth Service America $2,000.00 
 SLA Sather Public Service Other Building Bright Futures $433,355.00 
 SLA Sather Public Service Federal Corporation for National and Community Service $99,050.00 
      Total      $1,580,722.00                         

                                         Adjustments        ($7,258.90)  
 

                                                                                                                            Total       $1,573,463.10                         
       

Business and Finance 

 CCC Hove Public Service Federal US Dept of Education $67,977.00 

 PAS Killian Other State NE Dept of Energy $308,300.00 
 PAS Killian Other State NE Dept of Energy $334,000.00 

       Total             $710,277.00  
 College of Arts and Sciences  
 BIOL Geluso Basic Research State UNK $14,350.00 
 BIOL Kolok Basic Research Federal NSF $17,297.00 
 BIOL Kolok Public Service Federal US EPA $48,724.00 
 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NIH $377,187.00 
 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NSF $39,462.00 
 BIOL Lu Applied Research State UNL $11,802.00 
 BIOL Mullarkey Public Service State ServeNebraska $300.00 
 BIOL Stasiak Basic Research Federal National Park Service $2,998.00 
 BIOL Tapprich Basic Research State UNMC $130,391.00 
  BIOL         Tapprich              Basic Research State         UNMC                                                                $39,000.00 
 BIOL Tapprich Basic Research State UNMC $17,070.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 1



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

College of Arts and Sciences (cont.) 
 BIOL Tapprich Basic Research State UNMC $30,191.00 
 BIOL White Basic Research Other Iowa Department of Natural Resources $2,500.00 
 BIOL Wolfenbarger Applied Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $15,000.00 
 CCS Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Other DTSE $25,179.00 
 CHEM Smith Basic Research Federal US Dept of Energy $250,000.00 
 FL Garcia Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $1,274.00 
 FL Saalfeld Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $200.00 
 MATH Heidel Instruction Other Building Bright Futures $111,926.00 
 MATH Heidel Instruction Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $42,660.00 
 MATH Rogers Applied Research State UNMC $66,316.00 
 OLLAS Gouveia Public Service Foundation Mammel Foundation $83,000.00 
 PHREL Matalon Public Service Other Jewish Federation of Omaha $46,528.00 
 PHYS Mei Applied Research State UNL $15,000.00 
 PHYS O'Brien Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,563.00 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $351,115.00 
 PSCI Benjamin-Alvarado Instruction State UNL $82,997.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Michigan State University $3,525.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Michigan State University $3,525.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NIH $191,100.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NIH $170,078.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NSF $4,103.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research State UNL $27,409.00 
 PSYC Kelly-Vance Public Service State UNL $7,869.00 
 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $7,095.00  
      Total         $2,238,734.00 

                                                              Adjustments            ($24,527.20)      

      Total         $2,214,206.80 
 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 2



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

College of Business Administration  
 ECON Diamond Instruction Foundation Charles G. Koch Foundation $10,000.00 
 ECON Reiser Instruction Foundation Kazanjian Economics Foundation $15,000.00 
 ECON Reiser Instruction Foundation Kazanjian Economics Foundation $4,000.00 
 ECON Reiser Instruction Foundation Kazanjian Economics Foundation $12,400.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Other Dawnbreaker, Inc. $652,715.68 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $250,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $225,857.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $289,488.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $539,556.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $17,857.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $325,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $100,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $100,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $142,857.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $100,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $97,107.00 
 NBDC Waters Public Service Federal US EPA $24,000.00 
 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $101,350.00    

      Total           $3,007,187.68                    

                                          Adjustments             ($38,234.00)  

      Total           $2,968,953.68 
College of Communication, Fine Arts and Media  
 ART Brady Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $125.00 
 ART Hofschire Instruction Foundation Iowa West Foundation $1,000.00 
 KVNO Franklin Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $118,231.00 
 KVNO Hellbusch Public Service Foundation Giger Foundation, Paul & Oscar $5,124.00 
 KVNO Hellbusch Public Service Foundation Whitmore Charitable Trust $4,000.00 
 KVNO Franklin Public Service Other National Public Radio $9,626.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 3



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

College of Communication, Fine Arts and Media (cont.)  
 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council $4,392.00 
 MUS Madsen Instruction State NE Arts Council $1,170.00 
 UNOTV Balkovec Public Service Foundation Pacific Life Foundation $10,000.00 
 UNOTV Franklin Public Service State UNL $60,840.00 
 Total            $214,508.00 

                                                                                                                                                Adjustments                   ($55.60)  

 Total            $214,452.40 

 College of Education  
 COUN  Barnes Public Service Foundation Avenue Scholars Foundation $54,797.00 
 HPER  Blanke Basic Research Other American Alliance for Health, Physical Education, $3,000.00 

                                                                                          Recreation, and Dance 
 HPER              Blanke                Applied Research   Foundation Force and Motion Foundation                                             $500.00 
 HPER  Blanke Applied Research Foundation Force and Motion Foundation $500.00 
 HPER  Blanke Applied Research Foundation Force and Motion Foundation $500.00 
 HPER  Coleman Basic Research Other American Psychological Association $1,170.00 
 HPER  Coleman Applied Research State NE Dept of Education $9,999.00 
 HPER  Decker Applied Research Federal NIH $80,568.00 
 HPER  Greer Public Service Area/Local Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District $2,400.00 
 HPER  Huberty Basic Research Other Alegent Health $160,116.00 
 HPER  Huberty Basic Research Other Alegent Health $12,000.00 
 HPER  Noble Public Service Other Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska $25,405.00 
 HPER  Slivka Applied Research Other University of Montana $107,724.00 
 HPER  Stergiou Basic Research Other Autism Speaks $56,000.00 
 HPER  Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $29,003.00 
 HPER  Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $166,600.00 
 HPER  Stergiou Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $200,000.00 
 SPED  Friehe Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $425.00 
 TED  Brignoni Instruction Other National Writing Project $35,000.00 
 TED  Edwards Instruction State Coordinating Commission for Post-Secondary Education $82,512.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 4



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

College of Education (cont.) 
 TED  Grandgenett Applied Research Area/Local Central Community College $29,953.00 
 TED  Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $247,425.00 
 TED  Grandgenett Applied Research State UNL $19,999.00 
 TED  McWilliams Public Service State NE Arts Council $900.00 
 Total       $1,326,496.00 
College of Information Science and Technology  
 CCS De Vreede Public Service Other Project Harmony $6,594.00 
 CS Ali Applied Research State UNL $9,465.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNL $11,000.00 
 CS Ali Applied Research State UNL $26,826.00 
 CS Ali Applied Research State UNMC $110,897.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $42,018.00 
 CS Ali Instruction State UNMC $116,319.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $178,699.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $260,607.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $66,316.00 
 CS Winter Applied Research Federal Sandia National Labs $159,000.00 
 CS Youn Instruction Federal NSF $109,499.00 
 DEAN Mahoney Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / Air Force $1,687,458.00 
 DEAN Pauley Basic Research State UNMC $14,599.00 
  ISQA         Dufner                Public Service Area/Local        Douglas County             $27,778.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Applied Research State UNMC $56,754.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $47,500.00 
 ISQA Qureshi Public Service Federal US SBA $250,000.00  
 SI2 Fruhling Public Service State UNMC $40,000.00 
 Total       $3,221,329.00 

 
 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 5



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

College of Public Affairs and Community Service  
 AVI Tarry Basic Research Federal NASA $250,000.00 
 AVI Tarry Public Service Federal NASA $575,000.00 
 AVI Tarry Public Service Federal NASA $270,000.00 
 CJUS Batton Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $25,600.00 
 CJUS Hawekotte Public Service Other Building Bright Futures $1,193,731.00 
 CJUS Hobbs Basic Research Area/Local Lancaster County $30,000.00 
 CJUS Hobbs Basic Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $75,000.00 
 CJUS Sample Applied Research State NE Dept of Corrections $61,472.00 
 CJUS Wakefield Applied Research Federal US Probation Office $8,675.00 
 CJUS Wakefield Applied Research Federal US Probation Office $25,000.00 
 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Mammel Foundation $25,000.00 
 DEAN Abdouch Public Service State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $49,939.00 
 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Foundation $50,000.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Metropolitan Area Continuum of Care for the Homeless $200,000.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Area/Local Neighborhood Center $265,659.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Project Interfaith $59,490.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Foundation Anonymous $95,000.00 
 GDRH Romero Public Service Foundation Robertson Family Foundation $11,982.00 
 GDRH Romero Applied Research State UNMC $4,350.00 
 GERO Holley Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $66,531.00 
 GERO Kosloski Basic Research Other University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee $31,199.00 
 PA Kriz Public Service Other AIM Institute $15,000.00 
 Total         $3,388,628.00 

                                                                                                                                                  Adjustments           ($573,160.41) 

 Total         $2,815,467.59 

 
 
 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 6



UNO FY 2011 External Awards 
 College/ Unit Project Request  Funding  Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department Director Type Source  
 

Athletics 
 ATH Oatman Public Service Other College World Series of Omaha, Inc. $20,000.00 
 ATH Oatman Public Service Other Douglas County $25,000.00 
 Total            $45,000.00 
International Studies and Programs 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Other BAE Systems $185,461.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Other BAE Systems $185,463.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $299,146.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of State $1,205,543.00   

 Total        $1,875,613.00 
 
Peter Kiewit Institute Adjustments and Total            ($10,000) 

   
 External Awards $17,608,494.68 

 Adjustments ($653,236.11) 

 Total External Awards $16,955,258.57 

 Student Financial Aid $10,869,295.00  

 Gifts & Bequests $4,882,906.94 

 Total UNO FY 2011 External Awards $32,054,224.40 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 7



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

Academic and Student Affairs 
     AA Bullock Instruction Foundation Bright Futures Foundation $294,032.00 
 HS Adler Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $5,400.00 
 ICS Briggs Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / Air Force $24,820.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Foundation $10,000.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service Foundation Peter Kiewit Foundation $719,323.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service State ServeNebraska $1,000.00 
 SLA Oleson Lyons Public Service Other Youth Service America $2,000.00 
 SLA Sather Public Service Other Building Bright Futures $433,355.00 
  Total    $1,489,930.00 
Business and Finance  
 PAS Killian Other State NE Dept of Energy $308,300.00 
 PAS Killian Other State NE Dept of Energy $334,000.00 
  Total       $642,300.00 
College of Arts and Sciences 
 BIOL Chase Basic Research Other National Multiple Sclerosis Society $423,990.00 
 BIOL Chase Basic Research Federal NIH $397,533.00 
 BIOL Geluso Basic Research State UNK $14,350.00 
 BIOL Kolok Public Service State NE Environmental Trust $115,000.00 
 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NSF $1,090,927.00 
 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NSF $39,462.00 
 BIOL McCarty Applied Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $39,953.00 
 BIOL McCarty Applied Research State Water for Food Institute, University of Nebraska $19,567.00 
 BIOL Mullarkey Public Service State ServeNebraska $300.00 
 BIOL Stasiak Basic Research Federal National Park Service $2,998.00 
 BIOL Tapprich Basic Research State UNMC $208,464.00 
 BIOL White Basic Research Other Iowa Department of Natural Resources $2,500.00 
 BIOL White Basic Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $13,222.00 
 BIOL Wolfenbarger Applied Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $15,000.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 8



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Arts and Sciences (cont.) 
 BIOL Wolfenbarger Applied Research Federal US Fish & Wildlife Service $54,268.00 
 CCS Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Other DTSE $100,000.00 
 CCS Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Other DTSE $25,179.00 
 CHEM Darr Basic Research Other American Chemical Society $50,000.00 
 CHEM Darr Basic Research Foundation Research Corporation $35,000.00 
 CHEM Laquer Basic Research State UNMC $1,666.00 
 CHEM Zhong Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $15,581.00 
 CHEM Zhong Basic Research Federal NIH $404,300.00 
 CHEM Zhong Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / Army $168,001.00 
 FL Garcia Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $1,500.00 
 FL Saalfeld Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $200.00 
 GEO Bishop Applied Research State Water for Food Institute, University of Nebraska $50,000.00 
 MATH Baccouch Applied Research Other Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University $55,300.00 
 MATH Elder Basic Research Foundation Simons Fdn $35,000.00 
 MATH Heidel Instruction Other Building Bright Futures $111,926.00 
 MATH Heidel Instruction Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $42,660.00 
 MATH Matthews Applied Research Federal NSF $349,451.00 
 MATH Rogers Applied Research State UNMC $64,327.00 
 OLLAS Gouveia Applied Research Foundation Iowa West Foundation $35,000.00 
 OLLAS Gouveia Public Service Foundation Mammel Foundation $83,000.00 
 PHREL Matalon Public Service Other Jewish Federation of Omaha $46,528.00 
 PHYS O'Brien Public Service Foundation Beckman Coulter Fen $4,790.00 
 PHYS O'Brien Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,000.00 
 PHYS O'Brien Public Service Foundation The American Honda Foundation $24,390.00 
 PHYS Podariu Applied Research Other American Physical Society $45,000.00 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research Federal NSF $250,278.00 
 PHYS Sabirianov Applied Research Federal NSF $251,046.00 
 PHYS Sabirianov Applied Research State UNL $205,651.00 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNMC $44,405.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 9



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Arts and Sciences (cont.) 
 PSCI Benjamin-Alvarado Instruction State UNL $82,997.00  
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Alegent Health $145,771.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Kent State University $57,981.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Michigan State University $3,525.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Michigan State University $3,525.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NIH $199,063.00 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NSF $4,103.00 
 PSYC Kelly-Vance Public Service State UNL $7,869.00 
 PSYC McKevitt Applied Research Other Society for the Study of School Psychology $12,952.00 
 PSYC Strasser Applied Research Federal NIH $141,000.00 
 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $7,095.00 
 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $4,785.00 
  Total   $5,610,379.00 
College of Business Administration  
 ECON Diamond Instruction Foundation Charles G. Koch Foundation $10,000.00 
 ECON Reiser Instruction Foundation Kazanjian Economics Foundation $4,000.00 
 ECON Reiser Instruction Foundation Kazanjian Economics Foundation $12,400.00 
 ECON Reiser Instruction Foundation Kazanjian Economics Foundation $15,000.00 
 ECON Shultz Applied Research State Water for Food Institute, University of Nebraska $24,644.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Other Dawnbreaker, Inc. $652,715.68 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $250,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $600,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $225,857.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $100,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $325,000.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $724,883.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $17,857.00 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $627,776.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 10



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Business Administration (cont.) 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $125,000.00 
 NBDC Waters Public Service State NE Environmental Trust $322,829.00 
 NBDC Waters Public Service Federal US EPA $24,000.00 
 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $40,000.00 
 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $230,000.00 
 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $300,000.00 
 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $100,000.00 
 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $101,350.00 
  Total    $4,833,311.68 
College of Communication, Fine Arts and Media  
 ART Brady Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $150.00 
 ART Hofschire Instruction Foundation Iowa West Foundation $1,000.00 
 ART Hofschire Instruction State NE Arts Council $30,000.00 
 COMM Leonard Public Service Other Cox Communication $6,160.00 
 KVNO Franklin Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $118,231.00 
 KVNO Franklin Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $20,000.00 
 KVNO Franklin Public Service Other National Public Radio $9,626.00 

 KVNO Franklin Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $196,020.00 
 KVNO Hellbusch Public Service Foundation Giger Foundation, Paul & Oscar $5,124.00 
 KVNO Hellbusch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Foundation $6,695.00 
 KVNO Hellbusch Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $18,037.00 
 KVNO Hellbusch Public Service Foundation Whitmore Charitable Trust $4,000.00 
 MUS Baguyos Applied Research State NE Arts Council $2,000.00 
 MUS Baguyos Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $1,496.00 
 MUS Madsen Public Service Other Mid-America Arts Alliance $15,000.00 
 MUS Madsen Public Service Foundation NAMM Foundation $11,000.00 
 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council $7,000.00 
 MUS Madsen Instruction State NE Arts Council $1,800.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 11



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Communication, Fine Arts and Media (cont.) 
 UNOTV Balkovec Public Service Foundation Pacific Life Foundation $10,000.00 
 UNOTV Franklin Public Service Foundation Andy Warhol Foundation $80,197.00 
 UNOTV Franklin Public Service State UNL $60,840.00 
 UNOTV Hellbusch Public Service Foundation MetLife Foundation $54,450.00 
  Total       $658,826.00 
College of Education  
 HPER Berg Applied Research Other Kennesaw State University $165,011.00 
 HPER Berg Applied Research State UNMC $621,310.00 
 HPER Blanke Basic Research Other American Alliance for Health, Physical Education,  $3,000.00 
     Recreation, and Dance 
 HPER Blanke Applied Research Foundation Force and Motion Foundation $500.00 
 HPER Blanke Applied Research Foundation Force and Motion Foundation $500.00 
 HPER Blanke Applied Research Foundation Force and Motion Foundation $500.00 
 HPER Coleman Basic Research Other American Psychological Association $1,170.00 
 HPER Coleman Applied Research Foundation Community Health Endowment of Lincoln $109,978.00 
 HPER Coleman Applied Research State NE Dept of Education $9,999.00 
 HPER Coleman Applied Research State NE Dept of Education $9,999.00 
 HPER Coleman Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $1,500.00 
 HPER Coleman Basic Research Other Women’s Center for Advancement $8,850.00 
 HPER Greer Public Service Area/Local Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District $2,400.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Other Alegent Health $49,541.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Other Alegent Health $12,000.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Area/Local Douglas County $1,175,541.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Federal NIH $405,643.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Federal NIH $407,306.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Federal NIH $392,035.00 
 HPER Huberty Basic Research Other South Carolina Research Foundation $112,927.00 
 HPER Myers Applied Research Foundation American Alliance for Health, Physical Education,  $3,000.00 
                                                                                                   Recreation, and Dance 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 12



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Education (cont.) 
 HPER Noble Public Service Other Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska $25,405.00 
 HPER Slivka Applied Research Other Gatorade Sport Science Institute $3,473.00 
 HPER Slivka Applied Research Other University of Montana $329,664.00 
 HPER Stacy Public Service Other Latino Center of the Midlands $19,000.00 
 HPER Stergiou Student Aid Other American Lung Association Aid/Traineeship $42,000.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $433,808.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $434,809.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $1,435,760.00 
 HPER Stergiou Basic Research Federal NSF $980,442.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NSF $513,515.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Foundation Orthotic and Prosthetic Educ & Res Foundation, Inc $19,888.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Other Ossur Americas $245,202.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Other Rehabilitation Institute of Chicago $121,500.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Other University of Delaware $266,815.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNL $49,994.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $208,189.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $657,855.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $346,543.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $281,858.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $150,000.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $1,000,485.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $578,916.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $590,134.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $572,515.00 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $595,294.00 
 SPED Friehe Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $400.00 
 SPED Ritzman Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $3,440.00 
 TED Brignoni Instruction Other National Writing Project $47,000.00 
 TED Edwards Instruction State Coordinating Commission for Post-Secondary Education $82,512.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 13



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Education (cont.) 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research Area/Local Central Community College $29,953.00 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research Federal NSF $499,342.00 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research State UNL $296,028.00 
 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $247,425.00 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research State UNL $364,131.00 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research State UNL $19,999.00 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research State UNL $137,647.00 
 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $633,822.00 
 TED Landis Basic Research Other NVIDIA $4,008.00 
 TED McWilliams Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,000.00 
 TED Topp Applied Research Other WestEd $94,712.00 
  Total      $15,858,193.00 
College of Information Science and Technology 
 CCS de Vreede Applied Research Other Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis $211,498.00 
 CCS de Vreede Public Service Other Project Harmony $6,594.00 
 CCS de Vreede Applied Research State UNMC $10,281.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research Federal NSF $997,684.00 
 CS Ali Applied Research State UNL $26,826.00 
 CS Ali Applied Research State UNL $9,465.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNL $14,213.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $279,410.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $184,875.00 
 CS Ali Instruction State UNMC $116,319.00 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $851,280.00 
 CS Bastola Basic Research State UNMC $64,327.00 
 CS Bhowmick Basic Research Federal NSF $444,001.00 
 CS Bhowmick Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / DARPA $250,206.00 
 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Federal NSF $289,438.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 14



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Information Science and Technology (cont.) 
 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Federal NSF $217,540.00 
 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / ONR $226,422.00 
 CS Guo Basic Research State UNL $91,043.00 
 CS Guo Basic Research State UNL $91,040.00 
 CS Siy Public Service Other Google $27,566.00 
 CS Siy Public Service Other Google $19,176.00 
 CS Subramaniam Basic Research Federal NSF $289,131.00 
 CS Winter Applied Research Federal Sandia National Labs $159,000.00 
 CS Youn Instruction Federal NSF $348,114.00 
 CS Youn Applied Research Federal NSF $20,274.00 
 CS Zhu Basic Research Federal Office of Naval Research $620,137.00 
 CS Zhu Basic Research Other Technical Support, Inc. $39,996.00 
 CS Zhu Applied Research Federal US Dept of Justice $599,630.00 
 DEAN Pauley Basic Research State UNMC $14,599.00 
 ISQA Dufner Public Service Area/Local Douglas County $32,563.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Public Service Other Council for International Exchange of Scholars $52,500.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Student Aid Federal NSF $600,000.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Applied Research State UNMC $101,856.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Basic Research State UNMC $75,000.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Applied Research State UNMC $10,000.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $47,500.00 
 ISQA Khazanchi Public Service Federal US Dept of State $2,962,891.00 
 ISQA Qureshi Basic Research Federal NSF $1,081,512.00 
 ISQA Shi Basic Research Federal NSF $485,029.00 
 ISQA Wolcott Public Service Foundation Iowa West Foundation $38,601.00 
 SI2 Fruhling Public Service State UNMC $40,000.00 
 SI2 Mahoney Basic Research Other Technical Support, Inc. $49,999.00 
 SI2 Pauley Basic Research Federal NSF $599,984.00 
  Total     $12,697,520.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 15



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Public Affairs and Community Service  
 AVI Lucas Public Service State NE Dept of Education $21,144.00 
 AVI Tarry Applied Research Federal NASA $750,000.00 
 AVI Tarry Public Service Federal NASA $270,000.00 
 AVI Tarry Applied Research Federal NASA $750,000.00 
 AVI Tarry Public Service State UNL $327,904.00 
 CJUS Batton Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $25,600.00 
 CJUS Hawekotte Public Service Foundation Building Bright Futures $1,193,731.00 
 CJUS Hobbs Basic Research Area/Local Lancaster County $30,000.00 
 CJUS Hobbs Basic Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $84,040.00 
 CJUS Hobbs Basic Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $182,815.00 
 CJUS Sample Applied Research Other ENCAP $317,089.00 
 CJUS Sample Basic Research Federal National Institute of Justice $24,642.00 
 CJUS Sample Applied Research State NE Dept of Corrections $61,627.00 
 CJUS Simi Basic Research Other University of Maryland $55,000.00 
 CJUS Swatt Basic Research Other Justice & Security Strategies, Inc. $11,854.00 
 CJUS Wakefield Applied Research Federal US Probation Office $8,675.00 
 DCS Toman Public Service Federal US Dept of Education $288,721.00 
 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Mammel Foundation $25,000.00 
 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Foundation $50,000.00 
 DEAN Adams Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $5,254.00 
 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Foundation $10,000.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Metropolitan Area Continuum of Care for the Homeless $200,000.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Area/Local Neighborhood Center $265,659.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Project Interfaith $59,490.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Project Interfaith $175,007.00 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Foundation Anonymous $190,000.00 
 GDRH Romero Applied Research State UNMC $4,350.00 
 GERO Kelly Public Service State NE State Unit On Aging $40,000.00 
 GERO Kosloski Basic Research State UNMC $148,787.00 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 16



UNO FY 2011 External Submissions 
          College/ Unit          Project                     Request                Funding            Sponsor                                                          Amount Requested 
            Department            Director                   Type                      Source  
 

College of Public Affairs and Community Service (cont.) 
 PA Reed Basic Research State Water for Food Institute, University of Nebraska $25,000.00 
 SOWK Barron- McKeagney Applied Research Other ENCAP $15,454.00 
 SOWK Szto Applied Research Other British Council $10,719.00 
  Total                  $5,066,477.00 
Athletics 
 ATH Oatman Public Service Other College World Series of Omaha, Inc. $30,000.00 
 ATH Oatman Public Service Area/Local Douglas County $25,000.00 

  Total             $55,000.00 
International Studies and Programs 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Agency for International Development $349,991.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of Agriculture $19,051,175.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of State $990,734.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $299,146.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal Chester Foundation, Jack $49,886.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal National Endowment for the Humanities $249,213.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $2,832,107.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $1,034,005.00 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Other World Services of La Crosse $47,628.00 
      Total     $24,903,885.00 

Peter Kiewit Institute 
            PKI                   Augeri Basic Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $30,204.00 
 Total           $30,204.00 

 
                                                                                                                                Total UNO FY 2011 External Submissions   $71,846,025.68 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 17



UNO FY 2011  
Nebraska Research Initiative (NRI) Submissions 

College/Unit Project   UNO CoProject                     Amount Requested  
 Department Director  Directors  
 
College of Education 
 HPER Nick Stergiou                                                     $547,164 

                                                    _________ 
                                                                                                Total          $547,164 
       

College of Information Science and Technology 
  
 Dean’s Office Hesham Ali  Dhundy Kiran Bastola 
    Sanjukta Bhomick 
    Robin Gandhi 
    Michael Grove 
    William Mahoney              $1,306,200 
              
                          Total        $1,306,200 
        
             Total NRI Submissions for FY 2010-2011       $1,853,364 

SPR Services Reports/University of Nebraska at Omaha/FY 2011 18


	Services Report FY 2011
	Recommended Citation

	2011 intro page

